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REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL
TO
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

DATE: February 17, 1995
ANALYST: Nick Federspiel

CONMNITTEE: Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee
(C00271270)
Joseph Michael Schiliro, Treasurer
1002 wWood Park Drive
Baldwin, New York 11510

RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.8.C. §434(a)(6)
11 CFR §104.5(f)

BACKGROUND
Failure to File Forty-Eight Notifications

The Phil Schiliro for Congress Committes ("the
Committes”) has failed to file eighteen (18) of the |
48-Nour MNotifications ("48-Hour Notices") for
totalling $34,500 received prior to the 1994 dunnx
Election.

The candidate was involved in the 1994 General on
held on November 8, 1994. Prior Notice was sent
Committes om October 3, 1994 (Attachment 2), ﬂ-ﬁnc-
includes & section titled "48 Hour Notices on Contril
This section reads "Notices are required if the . oc
receives contributions (including contributions and loans
from the candidate’s personal funds; and endorsements or
guarantees of bank 1loans) of $1,000 or more, during the
period of October 20 through November S. The notices m
reach the appropriate federal and state filing offices wit
48 hours of the committee’s receipt of the conttihﬁtl‘llﬂ’

Schedule A of the 30 Day Post-General Report i
that the Committee has failed to file eighteen (1'§w.
Notices for contributions received during the afo ntion
period (Attachment 3). The following is a list of the
contributions for which no 48-Hour Notices were filed: :
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Contributor Name
(as reported by committee)

Thea Adelson 10/29/94
Cleveland Christophe 10/28/94
Kathleen Dolan 11,04/94
George Konheim 10/28/94
Edward Meyer 10/29/94
Lillian Rios 11/04/94
APSCME 10/28/94
AIDS PAC 10/28/94
Cataract & Refractive Surgery 10/28/94
Handgun Control, Inc. 10/29/94
Investment Management PAC 11,/01/94
Local 138 Political PFund 10/29/94
Manor Healthcare PFund 10/28/94
Motion Picture Association 10/29/94
Nonprescription Drug

Manufacturers 10/28/94
Rural Letter Carriers 10/28/94
United Mine Workers PAC 10/28/94
Warner Lambert, PAC 10/29/94

On December 23, 1994, an Information Notice was sent to
the Committee (Attachment 4). The Information Notice notes
that the Committee may have failed to file one or more of the
required 48-Hour Notices for "last minute” contr
$1,000 or more. The notice recommends that the
review its procedures for checking contributi 4
during the aforementioned time period. Addition
notice states that although the Commission 4
action,
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GENERAL COVERANE DATES  PASES LOCATION
TYPE OF FILER

SCRILID, PHILLF WACMANL HOUSE 06 SERGCRATIC PARTY 1996 ELECTION 1D¥ H2NYD4046
1. STATEWENT OF CANDIDATE
199 STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE ToCT 1 O4NSE/340/3675
2. PRINCIPAL CAWPAIGN COMMITTRE

PMIL SCHILIRO FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE 10 #COOZT2T0 MOUSE
1993 NID-YEAR REPORT 1JA93 -30JUN93 5 93HSE/500/3498
YEAR-END 1JUL93 -31DEC93 3 9AHSE/507/2485
1994 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - ANENDWENT 1 94HSE/S40/3673
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - ANENDNENT 2 DAHSE/547/1432
48 HOUR CONTRIBUTION NOTICE 3 94HSE/550/0184
48 HOUR CONTRIBUTION MOTICE 4 SLHSE/550/2863
48 HOUR CONTRIBUTION MOTICE 3 S4HSE/551/2701
48 HOUR CONTRIBUTION NOTICE 1 94HSE/S554/4690
48 HOUR CONTRIBUTION NOTICE 1 SAHSE/554/4804
48 HOUR CONTRIBUTION NOTICE 3 94HSE/556/0857
48 HOUR CONTRIBUTION NOTICE 9 LHSE/556/3304
48 HOUR CONTRIBUTION NOTICE 10 95HSE/566/3554
APRIL QUARTERLY 1IN0 -310ARSS 4 94HSE/516/0543
M1D-YEAR REPORT 1APRSL -30JUND4 2 P4HSE /535 /1440
OCTOBER QUARTERLY 20 1JUL94 - 1SEPOS & P4HSE /546 /0001
OCTOBER QUARTERLY - ANBONET = 1JUL94 -30SEPO 1 95HSE/566/2246
PRE-GENERAL 89,819 10CT94 -190CTO6 25 S4HSE/552/3194
REQUEST FOR ADDITIOMAL INFORMAYION 10CT94 ~190CTH 2 94FEC/953 /2887
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 230 10CTH -190CT94 3 95FEC/955/1918
POST-GENERAL 341,915 200CT9% -28MOVO% 42 94HSE/558/0960
1'ST LETTER INFORMATIONAL NOTICE 200CT94 -2BMOVS4 2 D4FEC/954 /4466
YEAR-END 12,750 29MOV94 -31DECS4 5 95HSE/568/0164

TOTAL 1,479 &k, 504 135 TOTAL PAGES
3. AUTHORIZED COMMITTEES
&. JOINT FUNDRAISING COMMITTEES AUTHORIZED BY THE CANPAIGN

ALL REPORTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED.
ENDING CASH ON HAND AS OF 12/31/94: $799.64.
QUTSTANDING DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS AS OF 12/31/94: $0.00.




REPORT NOTICE

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

CONGRESSIONMAL COMMNITTEES October 3, 1994

1994 GENERAL ELECTION CANDIDATE CORMITTEERS
./ -

MAILING FILING
REPORT REPORTING PERIOD® DATE®* DATE
Pre-General 10/01/94 - 10/19/ 78717

7e8/
Post-Genecal 10/20/94 - 11/28/94 12,08/94 12/08/94

WEO NUST FILE
All 1994 general election principal campaign committees of

congressional candidates (including unopposed candidates) wh»
seek election in the November 8, 1994, General Election musc
file the Pre- and Post-General Election Reports. If the
campaign has an authorized committee(s), in addition to the
principal campaign committee, the principal campaign committee
must also file a consolidated report on Form 32 and attach the
report(s) of the authorized committee(s).

48 BOUR NOTICES ON CONTRIBUTIONS

Notices are required if the committee receives contributions
(including contributions and loans from the candidate’s personal
funds; and endorsements or quarantees of bank loans) of 51,000
or more, during the period of October 20 through November 5.

The notices must reach the appropriate federal and state filing
offices within 48 hours of the committre’s receipt of the

contcibution(s).

Committees should affix the peel-off label from the envelope to
Line 1 of the report. Corrections should be made on the label.

CONPLIANCE
TREASURERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING ALL REPORTS AND 48 HOUR

NOTICES ON TINE. FAILURE TO DO SO IS SUBJECT TO ENFORCEMENT
ACTION. COMMITTEES USING NON-FEC FORMS FOR REPORTS OR FILING
ILLEGIBLE REPORTS OR NOTICES WILL BE REQUIRED TO REFILE.

*The pericd begins with the close of the last report filed by
the committee. If the committee has filed no previous reports,
the period begins with the date of the committee’'s first

activity.

»*Reports sent by registered or certified mail must be post-
marked by the mailing date; otherwise, they must be received

by the filing date.
FOR INFORMATION, Call: 800/424-9530 or 202,/219-3420
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/1, fc hre / /5,\1,-(:/ /{w\-uq Hee €00 217/3700
A. Pull Nasmo, Malling Addvess and IP Oode of Ermglwyer Date gmereh, Amount of Saeh
Daniel Abfaham ot , . o) Peceipt this Perioo
"l‘\'\ Sou thy FMJ"( Oecive Wee Tiwer SQA Catotkars “/ ‘/‘\"\
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 \, 000
Recaipt For: ] Peimmay ] Genersi Consviton T
[ ] omer mpecn: Aguregaie YearoDale > 8 1 00 0
I.,MlMAn.d“['m“vM Name of Employer Date (month,
Y 5 . duy. your) ==
I/r:ﬂN‘a': Karlin® Segol Nigro Karkn «Segel
TN 1 0r00YSanta Menica Blvd Fizon \o/z.A/“
4 LoS Ameleg ¢A 00677 Oooupation
o Recet For: [ Jrwmey ] Gone Attorncey
0 me Agregete Yeer-o-Oste > $ | 0Q 0
1 C. Pull Neme, Malling Adédress and T3P Code Neme of Employer Date {month,
é Naya Alpcr‘m gy, your)
o 401 E yg\e4 Strect 10C H/S/A"\ 00D
\,B New Yor\e , MY 10028 et ls OO,
» Reosipt For: [ JPimery [x]JGerers Honme makree
0 [Jomer (spacy: Aguregess Yeer--0se > 81000
79 D. Pull Name, Malling Address and 2P Code Ko of Empioyer Date moren, oo ¥
g M.ch acl Ash an_'\ 9“\){ 6‘“( C"‘f‘“‘f | Recest e Period
N*® |\W Scawanc Prive \0/2‘/,” .
& He w\g'ﬁ' Harbor NY ussga OGocupstion Vpeo
Receit For [ Jremeey [¥] Gerera Chairman
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= . Pull Name, Malling Addrocs and I3 Code Name of Employer Date (month, Amount of Each
Stelia Ashkin tay, yeor) Psceipt this Period
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\2 Primpse Steeet .I/q /a4
Chevy (hosc. MD 20 Q\S Occupation lIOOO-
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day, yosr) Receipt s

9 ¢ Clay \W/a/ay
i Mcbean VA 22001 Occupstion / / 500
. Meceipt For. ] Primery [X] Generai AH otney
0 [ ] oner mpocn: Agoregee Yearsouis > 8500
b § C. Pull Nome, Malling Addross and ZIP Code Mo of B ger Deate (morth, Amourt of Bach
é Crma Cogud Apou" Aolvisets day. year) Recsipt e Period
o |3 Nay Fuir Lane ‘Qﬁz/q"l
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B o wceipt For: T Jremey ] Geren P :
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o W/a /a4
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O $720 Wegt ek Street Best Flfort 19/22 |4y
- Los Aaceles. CA a4004% Ocoupation §o0 .
fo N [ ] omer tapocun: Agregeie Ver O > 8 £00
F. Full Name, Malling Adiboss and 2P Code peomo 6 Beioyer Date (month, Amount of Each
R‘l;(l‘" Diam an A Wiler « Diamem A s i ane
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ReceiptFor. ] Primary (g Generai AMorny
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

August 3, 1995
Joseph Michael Schiliro, Treasurer
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee
1002 Wood Park Drive
Baldwin, NY 11510

RE: RAD Referral
Joseph Michael Schiliro, Treasurer
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee

Dear Mr. Schiliro:

On July 20, 1995, the Federal Election Commission received
your Report of Receipts and Disbursements. You requested that
the Commission permit the Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee
("Committee™) to terminate pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 433(d) and
Section 102.3 of the Commission’s Requlations. The Reports
Analysis Division has referred the Committee to the Office of
the General Counsel for possible enforcement action. Therefore
your termination request has been denied.

The Committee must continue to file all the required
reports with the Commission until this matter has been resolved.
The Commission will notify you when your request to terminate
has been granted and the Committee is no longer required to file
reports with the Commission. If you have any questions, please
contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,
Moy, . Tehoo

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

cc: Reports Analysis Division

Celebrating the Commussion’s 20th Anniversary

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463
FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

RAD REFERRAL: 95L-2
DATE ACTIVATED: 4/25/96
STAFF MEMBERS Mark Allen
Susan Mitchell
SOURCE: INTERNALLY GENERATED

RESPONDENTS: Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 US.C. § 434(aX6XA)

GENERATION OF MATTER

The Office of General Counsel received a referral from the Reports Analysis Division

("RAD") on June 6, 1995 (Auachment 1). The basis for the referral is the failure of the Phil

Schiliro for Congress Committee to file eighteen 48 Hour notifications (“48 Hour Notices”™) for

contributions totaling $34.500. Philip Schiliro lost the 1994 General Election in New York’s 4th
District receiving thirty-seven percent (37%) of the vote.
1L FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

Based on the Factual and Legal Analysis, see Attachment 2, this Office recommends the
Commission find reason to believe the Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph Schiliro, as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)6)A).




dition %o the reason to believe recommendation, this Office recommends that the

Commission offer to enter into conciliation with the respondents prior to & finding of probable cause
10 believe. Attached for the Commission’s approval is a proposed concilistion agreement

RECOMMENDATIONS
Open 2 MUR.

Find reason to believe that Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)A).

Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analysis and proposed
conciliation agreement.

Approve the appropriate letter.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Associate General Counsel

Attachments:
. Referral Materials




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONM

In the Matter of
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee RAD REFRRRAL /(P ‘/5%
and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer. #955L-02

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Electiom
Commission, do hereby certify that on May 17, 1996, the
Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following
actions in RAD REFERRAL #95L-02:

1. Open a NUR.

¥ Find reason to believe that Phil Schiliro for

Congress Committee and Joseph M. Schiliro, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S8.C. § 434(a) (6) (A).
Approve the Pactual and Legal Analysis and
proposed conciliation agreement, as

recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated May 13, 1996.

Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the Gemeral Counsel's Report
dated May 13, 19956.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, NcDonald, McGarry, and
Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Secretary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Mon., MNay 13, 1996 4:30 p.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Tues., May 14, 1996 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Fri., May 17, 1996 4:00 p.m.

lxd




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
’ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

May 22, 1996

Joseph M. Schiliro, Treasurer
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee
1002 Wood Park Drive

Baldwin, NY 11510

RE:

MUR 4366
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph Schiliro, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Schiliro:
On May 17, 1996, the Federal Election Commission found that there is reason to believe

Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)A), a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Factual

]
J

e and Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for your

~ information.

™~ You may submit any factual or legal materials that you believe are relevant to the

% Commission’s consideration of this matter. Please submit such materials to the General

Counsel's Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements

i should be submitted under cath. In the absence of additional information, the Commission may

< find probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

O In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the Commission has also decided to
offer to enter into negotiations directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement

Ey of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe. Enclosed is a conciliation

(o N agreement that the Commission has approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this matter by pursuing preprobabic
cause conciliation and if you agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign
and retum the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the Commission. In light of the fact
that conciliation negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe, are limited to a
maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this notification as soon as possible.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely granted. Requests must be made in
writing at least five days prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause must be
demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions

beyond 20 days.

Celebrating the Commussion’s 20th Apniversany

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter, please advise the Commission
by completing the enclosed form stating the name, address, and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and other communications
from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(aX4XB) and
437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to
be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description of the Commission's
procedures for handling possible violations of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact
Susan Mitchell, the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

@%WW

Elliott
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENTS: Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and MUR: 4366
Joseph Schiliro as treasurer

This matter was generated based on information ascertained by the Federal Election
Commission (“the Commission") in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities. See 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act™), requires principal

campaign committees of candidates for federal office to notify in writing cither the Secretary of

the Senate, the Clerk of the U.S. House of Representatives or the Commission, as appropriate,

and the Secretary of State, of each contribution totaling $1,000 or more, received by any
authorized committee of the candidate after the 20th day but more than 48 hours before any
election. 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)(A). The Act further requires notification to be made within 48
hours after the receipt of the contribution and to include the name of the candidate and office
sought, the date of receipt, the amount of the contribution, and the identification of the
contributor. Jd. The notification of these contributions shall be in addition to all other reporting
requirements. 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)B). On October 3, 1994, the Commission sent a notice to the
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee (*“the Committee™) regarding the 48 hour reporting
requirements.

The General Election in New York was held on November 8, 1994. Pursuant to the Act,
the Committee was required to notify the Commission, in writing, of all contributions of $1,000

or more received from October 20, 1994 to November 5, 1994, within 48 hours of their receipt.




F‘

A review of the Committee’s 1994 30 Day Post-General Report identified eighteen (18)
contributions received between October 20, 1994 and November 5, 1994, of $1,000 or more, and
totaling $34,500 for which the Committee did not submit 48 Hour Notices. Such reporting does
not satisfy the requirements of 2 U.S.C. § 434(aX6)A), which provides that principal campaign
committees shall file 48 Hour Notices disclosing contributions received shortly before an
election.

Therefore, there is reason to believe that the Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)(A) by failing to report campaign

coatributions of $1,000 or more, received after the 20th day, but more than 48 hours before the

general election, within 48 hours of receipt of the contributions.




June 19, 1996

The Honorable Lee Ann Elliot
Chairman

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Hashinqton , D.C. 20463

Iz Naf
221440

K3 30
OIS
J

Dear Chairman Elliot:

165 h
TICNnAD

3
&

I am writing in response to your May 22 letter regardin
4366 (Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee). I appreciate yaar
bringing this matter to my attention and accept your offer to
enter into Preprobable Cause Conciliation negotiations.

In the Analysis you attached with your letter, it is noted
that my Campaign Committee was "required to notify the
Commission, in writing, of all contributions of $1,000 or more
received from October 20, 1994 to November 5, 1994, within 48
hours of their receipt.® The Analysis concludes that the
Commission had identified 18 contributions during this period

"totaling $34,500 for which the Committee did not submit 48 Hour
Notices."™

After receiving your letter, I reviewed my campaign records
and discovered my Committee received 120 contributions totaling
$195,500 from October 20 to November 5. As you may know, I did
not become a candidate for Congress until September 30, 1994,
which explains why so many of my contributions were received

during this period.

Although my campaign had an extraordinarily late starting
date, we made every effort to comply with the FEC's requlations.
We developed and implemented a system for filing 48 Hour Reports
and submitted all other required filings in a timely manner.

I am enclosing with this letter copies of all the 48 Hour
Reports my committee faxed to the FEC. As you will see, the 48
Hour Report for October 28-29 contains 16 of the 18 contributions
that the Commission concluded weren't filed. This report,
however, was prepared and filed with the Commission following the
exact procedures used for all other 48 Hour Reports.

3
N

SN
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V3034

Q3A13074




The Honorable Lee Ann Elliot
June 19, 1996
Page Two

I have not been able to locate 48 Hour entries for 2 of the
120 contributions that were received from October 20 to November
5. Although these contributions don't seem to be listed on the
48 Hour Reports I am submitting, they were included on the post=-
election report the Committee filed with the Commission.

In light of the foregoing, it is apparent that the Committee
substantially complied with the Commission's 48 Hour reporting
requirements. If a violation occurred, it was de minimis and
involved only 2 contributions totallinq $6,000 out of 120
reportable contributions totalling $195,500. Accordingly, I

respectfully request that the Commlssion take no further action
in this matter.

Thank you for your assistance.

~ el

Ph111p . Schiliro
1954 Valley Wood Road
McLean, Virginia 22101
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CONTRIBUTIONSALOANS RECEIVED

{Ses Reverse Sice ler InamLgtions)

Yohmnwd” of $900D or murg, ssceived within 20 of e slecion.
1. MAME OF COMMITTEE ™

/04 '/ Scb, /lr'o {o‘ aqqft.rf Cornta, Hfee

— ADORESE pusetar srd seen

7002 (Jood Park .Dnv-
T G, ETATE ane DP CODE

fq/o(uh"\J NY //S1 O
T NAME OF CArDDATE 3 OFRCE SOUGHT
Phil Schslire NY - Yth. RPEPF

Any wiermanen eagead om sush Repers ard B ens sy "ot b sold or used Dy any persen for e o ) o -
for Commermal PuUTPEE0s er Than vy The R ond somess of ary w setmt tom s 2002 7/ 2700

A. Full Name, Malling Address and 2P Cade Name of Employer Date (monen,

— dey. year)
JOL\" _(L\C.kv\(.'.
(00 Lot CIeat Shecet 'O/a‘i/f‘f

'\/(“U ﬁIA‘ Uf /‘)0’7

B. Full Namme, Malling Address and 2P Cede Date (monen.
day. yea!)

flzoloc + G ored

r ey O AL {

" 48
QLE’ C. C7HA 5Jr¢'¢4‘ /q

Newo yo"‘\' UY looxL|

C. Full Name, Maiting Addrass snd 2P Code
)'\'Q“JJM'\ qu-“o(, ,_T—Nc_
V128 e s4/eet NUW
Ste. oo )
\JqsL\iAA“’O". RC 20008

D. Full Name, Malling Agdress and 2P Code

Craiy Cogu

€. Full Name, Malling Addreas and 2IP Cede

For Axrthar infermalion comact:
Federal Becton Commamon

999 € Sveet. NW. Wasrsngeon. OC 20463
Tol Free 800-424-9520. Local 202-219-3420

FEC FORA
(11
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(See Reverse Side for inetructions)

To be used o rapar! o cunribetions (inchuting loans) of SNND or s, sevived within 20 duye of e slecion.
1. MAME OF COMMITTEE N RAL

,04 / Schilire for Gnqrw’r ComaHee

m““

7002 (ool Park ..‘Dr. =V
— N TSP

Faldrin . NS J1S1D
T2 NAME OF CANDIOATE 1 OPRCE SOUHT
PAN Schiliro NFY - Yth_ PEF

Arvy winrraten sapead Pem such Repere snd Semens My At be 2eiS or Wed By any Sersen lr The PuIPtss of solinting sardutiens or
for coMmenasl PuUPeses eher ian uang The Ryme 6 a8t of any » sokent o sueh 2002 '7,2 700

A Full Nems, Malling Address snd 2P Code Neme of Enployer Date {moeen, AMOunt

Argisc ASA PAC ey >

530 Aorthees” (454 -
/Oc;l'ﬁ /?)dJc’ - r (j ’0/37/77/ i
60068

B. Full Name, Maliing Address and 2P Code
AAFP Pranw  [AC
Ao, Coex 35739

[’Lﬁ/orﬁcjﬂ .f,-/—- o i 0
< ' 020?37

C. Full Name, Meiling Address and 2F Code

fﬂ;ﬂ&'f;r“ Demeocral.c
i bol Hell Sute IFO
300 ) ~ o < « J¥'7/f7

é./(’rd?, Cay. year)

J‘l(/'ﬂ"“"fﬂ«é“ C'A' 7(9/7

D. mmmmuvcﬂ Date (morn,
4 ans //rG b
/ ’n/_r/, /,/- /’1« Vi ("""

Joo &/,/,/ Mall Ste. 250 '/%%Y
Swcramet oA peprf
Dete (morth,

E. Full Neme, Malliing Address ang 2P Cote
day. year)
A{—("! ;/f/‘ré:/ /444¢/r'c.&_ "
3&9/ LD Hee¥ /\/g i }7/'1‘
[./aJA/"-"J /(d/!, - W s

200 o—
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Ary wiermanen capred rem sush Rapers and memeris Say Aot be seie of uded Dy any pereen lur the o %) or
for commeraal pupeess sther han var) e rame and of ary » sehgt SUM SUSh SEPENEee.

£00277/2700

A. Full Name, Malling Adérees and 7P Code Neme of Empioyer

(",,-/_ 74, 1‘{‘_ 14/1/44&(/‘4(‘—‘ :/( /J'M,)
/460 f Sk mew
U‘J["'//lu‘ OC 2000(

Oate (monmn, Amourt
day. year)

re/a 7/!)/ 'ﬁ/o oo,

8. Full Name, Malling Address and 2P Code

UFCc/
1778 K SF# e

L./MAIJ /./4 ac

Z2 o006

Oate (monn,
aay. year)

Lo J’/ffl

C. Full Neme, Malling Address snd 2P Code

()/4/1041‘ /' 5/:4 cs %’foff.y‘/u\
w2y ///4 .56(,1

N/'ffftx mn/;/ A f@f

day. yeen

(%})/

5

ommmm«vcr

BSG Compajn Fanch
959 Sl (Gpri/
Z/ﬂfz’z//wt . 2 oos?

£ Full Name, Malling Address and 2P Code




f/ a‘& :(37
"23J

»

" gD DEAR ey «Homuomsor
CONTRIBUTIONS/LOANS nscsygp oy 108

{See Reverse Side fer iInetruciions)

ronuuwmntm of $9000 or mere, received withn 20 of Pe elaciion.
MAME OF COMMITTEE 4 AL

/‘% ) Schilire for a_grc.r.r ComarnHee

imler ang sresy

7003~ (/oo ur k .Dr v &
T CiYY, STATE, ona DF COBE

. STATE, ana

Lol i ., NY 1/1SID
Tl O A TE TR T
Ph) [ Sch,lireo NY - Yk LPES

Any rdermenen sapeet em such Repern g SUMTerm Moy Aet Be 5016 o ubed by &y parsen far INe o Q weo | ¢
107 COMmenceal SumPesss ofer an vang the nems ang o amy  sohe o= ouen [0027/2700

A. Full Name, Malling Address and 2P Cote Name of Employer Date (monn, Amound

Time Wauner Inc. PAC s e
A5 Rockebeller Plaza (of24/qy
New&/orz.,Ny 10019 £ 2500 .00

$. Full Name, Malling Addrees and 2P Cose Date {moreh, Amount

P?Mg?% for lsloch ve. Action .

wlmo%ﬁ?@ac@ §0937F 10{2(9¥ |$1000.00

C. Full Name. Melling Address and 2P Cade Dase (moren_ Amoun

(itinens for e, kenred P
D0 . POy, B, Kendoud 4@ Brandh loj2t[a¥| $1000. 00

Courondge, Mk sYAL 7B

D. Full Name, Malling Aderess and 2P Code Dete (monen,

Mr . David Johreon . | L
26 eagt 201 Siveet I0[36[a4] ¢ 1000 60
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t.mu-.mm-zren-

My . Paunve] Leln .
& Street
i v ea, Y 18D | 9f6a| $1000.00

SIGNATURE (eptionaf) [+ ) Feor hurther infermstion contact
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999 E Srest. NW. Washingion. DC 20463
Tofl Free 800-424-9530. Locy 202-219- 2420
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(See Reverse Side for Instructians)

Touwumde“dMGM received within 20 days of e elsclisn.

|/;2.7 £e4 n/l:a:. for Gan:.rr Coma Hee
1007— U‘:LJ Fur k .Df Ve
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" Ph Schiliro NY - i LEF
T T L T T T e ™ | £ 00271 2 70 D
A. Full Name, Meiling Address and 2P Code Neme of Employer D:y«m Amount
Mys. Ledner Celf |
%611 S%tuveam 6\\8"12%6* SRR
) S -
9 Mod el
8. Full Neme, Mailling Addrese ang 23 Code Name of Employer D::’l';:"’h Amoum
Mr .S ] Lelaner Intermadion)
125 Soutth Seet” Io/26(a¢ | $10p0-0¢
Valey Sveam, NYISE0 I pocidont
C. Full Nema, Mailing Agdrees ang 2P Code Name of Employer D:;m:t: Amourt
New Yort-Uneite. , :
\wﬁ Lexi Aenue, Bokiip Io/26/a41 & 1900 o
New Yovi N 10028 .
D. Full Name, Malling Addrees and 2P Cede Narme of Empioyer D::‘":':’“ Amoune
SETU )
1213 L. fgw‘NW Iof2L/a$ Sp0D.00
Nagww c 20005 Comommon
£ Full Nerme, Malling Address and 2P Code Name of Empoyer °;"':m"' A
AFLAC PAC -
PPLAC (entor - 10/26p4| £ 1000-T
Arnovican Fouvily Uk, Git 31 ==
IOF26 o] meomm e
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1. NAME OF COMMITTER N PULL

Phit Scbitire for Congrecr ComarrHfee
T ADOMIES U

number ang street)

7002 oot FPark Dei!ve
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 BalAdin , NY JISID
"I nadE OF CANOWATE 3. OFFCE S50GHT
PA Schiliro NF¥ - dth. PEF

Arvy eermanon caped Sem euch Repens erd Siatementa may nat Be Said or weed By ary pereen fer e o ) - |
1or ComvRasEl BPeEsS STr Than UBNg T Aae ans o any ® seten o puen [002'7/2700

P o | S| =
T30 PoliC Street 0/26[4 | £ 1000. O¢
Sunpranciseo 5k a4109

8. Full Name, Malling Addrees and 23 Code Date (moen.

ve, Polfied Teamstrs _
Dzhr; Lpuisiania Auenue, NU 0f26/24

cay. yearn

Naswirgtort , D¢ 2.000|

C. Fuil Neme. Mailing Agdress snd 2P Code Oate (moren.
azy. yean

0. Full Narms, Moiling Address and 2P Code

£ Full Neme, Maliing Address and 2P Cade
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(See Reverss Side for instructions)

To be used 10 report all conritxstions (i losns) of $1000 of More, reovived witin 20 days of the siection
1. NAME OF COMMITTEE N RLL

Phil Schitire for (L.,rm Comran Hee
ADORESS (¢ v

(number and stroet) B

71002 (Jood Fark Der!ve

CITY_ STATE, ang 2* CODE

LalA~vin  NY 1/S1D
2 NAME OF CANDIDATE "3 OFFICE SOUGHT

PA [ Schiliro N - H+h. PES

Army mermanan capeed rom such Aepoans and el Tt May Aot 5o 901 or Used by By Persen ter 1\ o o more or | 4 FEC IDENTIF
Ior Commartal pUpcess OTher BN uling T Aeme &g of any posscal © soacnt o such : 60027/2700

A. Full Name, Malling Addrees and 2P Code Naroe of Empioyer

. . i 3 &
Mohen Prehuve, Pesr et ot e -
Aredie HENTISo0 .o
1 eCT Eue. SHrelt MY
wastvngtry, Do . 2o00b
E. Full Name, Mailing Address and DP Code D;;' f"‘o")h
' ’ . o o P y. yoar
Winied, Mive Wok s (AC .
A0 15+ Lreet NIV /223
waungov D 20005

day. yeasr)

F 40000

~
&

<
=
[N

C. Full Name, Mailing Address end ZIP Code Date (momn,

i”ﬂ-’ffmv' \_-_l:./ (L’"fﬂ‘)‘:nj %g\,’: :L cay. year)
‘\V;".‘.f"- . ,’.'_v." 15 Land ’ d
Yore Jé\.ugfe - icfsnfit
Wosirtton, DL 20005
D. Full Keme, Mafling Addrees and 23 Code . Nﬂ:«m
p . (leve loend Claafophs

22 (G Wit Ao U LU ' 1cf 33 /"'7%
LUkt (T CLACL

3

9 7 U 4

€. Full Neme, Malling Addrees and 2P Code g

Firu Lo i ol ASEoc,

TR LU WP FA % el RU < TV
. =y 7y i

Mo rundee VR 22250

SIGRATURE (optionsl)

930 E Stree’ NW Washngeon. DC 20453
Tok Free 8204249530, Loca! 202-218-2420
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48 HOUR NOTICE OF
CONTRIBUTIONS OANS RECEIVED

(See Reverse Side for Instructions)

To e used io report all contribubons {iNCluding loans) of $1000 or more. received within 20 days of he slsciion.
1. NAME OF COMMITTEE W FULL

Phil Scbiliro for anq/c.r.r Coma, Hee

ADORESS (numbder ang swest)  ©

1002 (Joocd Fark _Dr 7
T CITY, STATE, ana 2 COOE
N SO

Xﬂ/n(wh'f\ s

2 NAME OF CANDIDATE 3 OFFICE SOUGMT

Ph [ Schiliro N - dth. PEPF

Asvy wdormason copred rom such Reporm snd Natements Mty ROt e 50K 0 LSS0 Dy arvy Derson ter T ot soNORry re or
for cOMMarcal UPoseE WY Than usmng The Aame g ot any p © pok0A Mora ern such

4. FEC IDENTWICATION NUMBER
£0027/2700

A Full Neme, Mailing Name of Empioyer

Novipy< “ﬂﬂ,ft n,w:' 0 Vi ddie

Nlblu\\k D240t

Date (month,
cay. year)

JNWSU el gh’td‘/—‘ﬂ S {C\/qg/‘fm‘

8. Full Name, lqmnqu-dm.nmanCooo

A0S VAL
1/7)L Yeruon Stelt NN

lur%kutfil 2400

Date (momh,
Gay. year)

0 283y

CFullm "'mm‘“mmcm
ftu ("(t‘. Vi l\L\\ “UI
dice Lul "1& b[ud &Yy

B L,{,i tlle, (& a2

{1cCo. 00

Manor Frealthcare PAC
,oq.go columbia Pike

Silver5pnrg,MD Zo%o

Armount

$2000.0

€. Full mc&w
4000 Lo.gai-o Rood Sk 8
foirfox, VA 22033

Amount

$2500.0

SIARATURE (option ’)

For frther informetion contact:

Federa! Slecbon Commeson

999 £ Stec. NW. Weshngon. OC 20483
Vot Fres 300-424-9530. Local 208-219-240

FEC FORW
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48 HOUR NOTICE OF
CONTRIBUTIONSALOANS RECEIVED

(Ses Fieversa Side for Instruclions)

To de used lo mport af aontrdxutions fncksding loans) of $1000 or more, rsceived within 20 days of the election.

1. NAME OF COMMITTER N FULL
Ph. {¢4,'//‘r-: for angur ComarHfee
1002 (loocd PPark Dei!ve
T GITY. STATE ana 2 CODE
Lol vin ., NY /SO
Ph Schsliro NY - dth. FEL
R e e e e g et e e e g “lecoo2 7/2700
A Full Name, Malling Address and 2 Code Name of Employer Dwte (monen, e
A(SCME T
lpas ( (bocet N# w5/ ¢ ﬂ{o
60 -
Mr‘ry/ovf 0C 10¢3¢ o :
8. Full Narne, ailing Address and 2P Code Name of Emoioyer D:Y(r::nﬂt Amourn
Me. Q.ch\rv‘ MMeyel ‘
10 Thet Avewve hsfat | fp0p —
(\)c..x) 70'&,/\)7 ZQQ(‘( ‘
C. Full Name, Mailing Address and 23P Code Name of Empioyer O::W:mm Armount
M&-(‘L{a A'dé(‘sr} ( c{ 7{41 4
Clo Ngre Kanin T3¢ \of3 000 _
[® ‘oc{'q-vk M"‘“a K 1300 e
L o A-J\Sg((i,clq qeC e ]
D. Full Nasse, Malling ond 2P Cose Name of Empioyer °:“;'.°'m"’ Amount
lzqrzf»hﬁ\“"f“‘ {5
3ss Nodh Sottair P/}Vg{ RYLP
‘\as G»a'e/c.(l C'4 y/o)/) ¥q Occuoason
€. Full Name, laling Addrees and 2P Cede Name of Empmoyer S . A
LOC{.‘l IS%' Pol‘\{ru( Z‘—dnck aey. year) (
l}:><- Py : ll/Jc/f/ /000 .
(:q-"t"\f"{idh(cz N7 “73 Q—,
SIGNATURE (optiensh)
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48 HOUR NOTICE OF
CONTRIBUTIONS/LOANS RECEIVED

(See Revame Side tor natnstions)

To be usec o afl conpilintions (inchuding larw) of $1000 or meve, mosived withia 20 dnym of the elsclion.
1. NAME OF -

44’/ fc‘:':‘l:n fol‘ aﬂgf&'f! cd""'“l‘ﬁl:c.

Pumser ang sires)

7003 (Joodd FPark Der!ve

. STATE, arit

C Bald~in . NY 1S1D

T GFRCE SOUGHT

T Ak OF CANDDATE
Phil Schriliro NY - Y+h. PEF

Any BT ceomd e e Report o D3 eoy et Ba 0ot o7 v By Gy [t (7 09 o - o« |4
150 COMEIEE PUPOStS STher Tain wamp The ASSMD ang 88Bees of any » setan from suoh Valz]7] 27/ 2 700

A. Pull Neme, Malling Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer Oate (monmn, o

Lraer Lam len & PAC W
AED X J/»a/ o e o /”)V //oda',
M{Z/W!DN,OC 6006 %

8. Full Nerne, Malling Adéress snd 2% Code

C. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZP Code

D. Fuil Narne, Mailing Address and 2P Cede

€ Full Name, Walling Address and 2P Code

i

Fer harther informalion contast
Federal Becaon Commemon

209 € Srest. NW. Washingion. DC 20463
Toll Free 800-424-9530. Local 202-219-2420

FEC FOR!
(-
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(See Reverse Side for instructions)

To be used 1o mport all contribusions finchuding loen) of 1000 or more, Aceived within 20 deys of the slsctin,
1. NAME OF COMMTTER IN FULL

/a4 / fc‘ /N'o /; aantfr CUMM;#CL

ADORESS (rumier ard sreet)

/oa'z-— Uood FPar .D?' v e

Civy. =]
j’q/./w ‘i~ , NV J/SI1D
2 NAME OF CANDIDATL 3 OFFICE SOUGHT

Ph 0 Sehrsliro N§ - dth. REPS
Ay rdormanen eagred rem Buch Aeper and Datemeras may Aet 4o SoiS o used by oy o 17 O o 9 o« |4
‘o COMvRensel PSS S0W! Tran wtng Po name and ey © senct frem tugh CoFem “002 '7/2 700
memmumm Name of Employer Qase (moren,

day. year)

" lqu,
""‘a;s:a-smmw — =

Committee |°{aqu
320 PolkSiveet $1000.00
SaFomaceofhk Quoq [

crunu... amu | imaw o:ym:: Amoure
K%+ | $1000.00
vaof!-, N\" {0004 Gonuoason

D. Full Narme, Malling Adgdress ana Z¥P Code Name of Employer Dase (month. Arraure

Manton tar(mgfess 'qa'm 1000.60

5 7 065 74 4 415

““"“"&'-'! -—Dm ‘M\ﬂ_ Name of Employer D:w:mm s
L\O\Lsﬂd’ w Hy‘wfloww
Washangton, ,DC 2003% 3 )

SIGNATURE (cptional)

Tot Free 800-424-9530. Locat 202-218-2420
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(See Aeverses Side for instructions)

To be used o report afl contrixaions (inchuding loans) of $7000 or-more, rceived within 20 deys of he sisclion.
1. NAME OF COMMITTEE N FULL

Fhbi( Schilire for aaifc.r.r Corma Hfee

ADORESS (number and sereet)

/7002 c./ood  Par k .Dr vk

CITY. STATE. ana 2 COOE

Baledvin ., NY /SO

" Phil Sehiliro

Arvy wiormason copsed from such Repors and Siatemenis uy net e seid or Led by arvy

e = £0027/2700D

A. Full Name, Malling Address end 2P Cede . Omte (monan, Amount

t‘:{‘.lg Ps:\m;crznﬁb '3’3‘["‘6 $
0co.
Nohpord, Ny IrRbt ¥e

B. Full Neme, Malling Address and 0P Code Date (moneh.

Mch PAC
|00 Unaversal Gty Plaza_ "/th-f
Ummu&fn 41608

17’Tﬁq

333 South HW Wefay
west Tower Floor
1west falm Beach  FL 3240l

M. Danieh Horw:

1030 US Hi I"Apt 110 s [w
Moﬂkpdmt:m,‘g‘- ¢

SIGNRATURE (optional) DATE For further infermation coniact:
999 E Srest. NW. Waaningoon. 0C 20463
Yol Free 300-424-9530. Loca 202-19-30

FEC FORM
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48 HOUR NOTICE OF
CONTRIBUTIONS/LOANS RECEIVED

(Ses Reverss Side for instruciions)

To be used o raport &l contnbuions (inciuding bane) af $1000 or meve, received within 20 ditys of the election.

1. NAME OF COMMITTEE IN AL

/74 [ Sc4ilire f;r aanz.r.r

Coma Hee

ADORESS (number and sereet)

/7002 (Joodd Pa»ﬁ .Dr v e

CITY. STATE. ana P COOE
N 118D

2 NAME OF CANDIDATE

-ZQ/'/W ~
PA/ SCAI/If‘o

3. OFAICE SOUGHT

NY - Y4+ LEF

T R e L L S T ™" | 200271 2 70D

A Full Neme, Mailing &wm Name of Employer Oate (mormn,

Mr 4Ave, 5 Floor v1Jay |$ 100000
N&wyml-: NYy 1D01F =

M‘;mm

w305
washing ton, D¢ 2005

C. Fult Name, Malling

Name of Employer

Mf L - J“ ﬁ'ﬁ?fun’ 1%,:.', ¢,/000.0C
Swsdde,,N‘{ 10583 ==

E Full Name, Mailling Addrees and 2P Code

For ferther iInfermation centact
Feceral Becson Commmmon

e

999 E Streat. NW. Washingion. OC 204800
Tol Free 800-424-9530. Loce 202-215-420

FEC FORM
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{Ses Reverse Side for ingiruciions)

TouﬂleMM“thm reconed within 20 days of e slsclion.

1Q-- Q“-'GW)
w117
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1. NAME OF COMMITTEE N

/74 [ Sc4, /uu for Congress Coma,ffee
M-l--vd v

1002 (ool Park Derlve

T GYY.STATE sna DA COOE

Baldin . NY /51D

T naaak OF CANDIOATE 3. OPRCE SOuUGHT

PAI./ \S-C41./l'f0 /\/r' ‘f"'/L f[).
2'.%":.‘2:."::’-::::‘"':;"'“"":’:’“ l:-unm‘ " [0027/2700
A. Full Name, Malling Address and 2P Code Neme of Employer D:y(motT Amount
. youas
Vidroms Tex tar p ry
1

IS Broacdaray, /Df/fy 2500 _

NY, NI (voz¢

8. Fuil Neme, Malling Address and 23 Cade Name of Emptoyer °§Z."Jf"u';" Amoun
/f'r,c/a/ J/J/J ﬁ Adion 0 /"%V // 540

PI. 1Cox 28737 :
(o/or«che JP”’H‘ ! So5n

C. Full Neme. Malling Address ang 2P Cede Name ot Employer Dae (monm. Amoum

cay. yean)

NMaral - (e

1SE (2L Sthreef o TH FI V/(/?‘/ 6?/000
/‘/tl’ AIVA‘#V, OC -Z,OOOJ- T
D. Full Name, Mailling Address and 2P Code Nemo of BResyer 0:’“':.? Amount
j/é/fa (/J-/’ Y/ &

750 f>o//< Strecf /(/q.,« /0oo. =
'_gc"l gﬁq(..l(c, h 7;{(;5
E. Full Name, Malling Agdress and 2P Cads Name of Emptoyer D:'":: -
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notm ELECTION COMMISSION

‘ “ i ; WASHINGTON. D C 20463

VIA FACSIMILE & FIRST CLASS MAIL

e e
1954 Valley Wood Road
McLean, Virginia 22101

RE: MUR 4366
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee
and Joseph Schiliro, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Schiliro:

On May 17, 1996, the Commission determined to enter into negotiations directed toward

reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe.

Subsequently, on June 24, 1996, | received your June 19, 1996 cover letter and the 48 Hour
Notices that were hand delivered to this Office in an effort to show that the Schiliro for Congress
Committee timely filed their required 48 Hour Notices. You had previously provided the letter and
48 Hour Notices to the Commission’s Public Disclosure Division, but as I indicated in our
telephone conversation on June 25, 1996, the cover letter could not be placed on the public record
because it mentioned confidential conciliation information. See 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)4)(B). The 48
Hour Notices will be placed on the public record as an amendment to the 1994 30-Day Post General
Report.

In your June 19, 1996 cover letter you indicated that your Commiittee filed by facsimile 16
of the 18 48 Hour Notices at issue for contributions received on October 28 and 29, 1994. My
review of the records indicates that your Committee did file 48 Hour Notices with the Clerk of the
U.S. House of Representatives but not for the 18 contributions at issue. Further review of the
records revealed correspondence dated January 31, 1995, in which you responded to a Commission
request for additional information regarding 48 Hour Notices by stating that a staff error caused a
small percentage of reports to be improperly filed.




. Peron 9, 198 we should receive from you by July 8, 1996 a detailed
at would indic t'hm&mﬁlmmmmnumuhm
*mmﬁmwonﬁcsnmﬂecovermmmuldhelpconﬁnnthe
facsimile transmission at issue.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

J BT VIl oY w/s) V3] B
7 Susan M. Mitchell
Paralegal
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July 3, 1996

Ms. Susan Mitchell

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Ms. Mitchell:

I have just received your letter of July 3, 1996 requesting
that I file additional information regarding NUR 4366 (Phil
Schiliro for Congress Committee) by July 8, 1996 with the Federal
Election Commission. Although the Independence Day holiday makes
it impossible to comply with this request, I believe I could
provided the appropriate information by July 12 and will make
every effort to do so.

Thank you for your assistance.
rely,
M-

PhHilipVM. Schiliro

1954 Valley Wood Road
McLean, Virginia 22101
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July 11, 1996

Ms. Susan Mitchell

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Ms. Mitchell:

I am writing in response to your July 3 letter for
additional information regarding MUR 4366 (Phil Schiliro for
Congress Committee). Pursuant to your request, I am enclosing a
detailed affidavit from George Abar, who served as the
Committee's Campaign Manager in 1994, that fully describes the 48
Hour filing procedures the Committee had in place before the 1994
general election.

Although I do not have copies of the facsimile cover sheets
for any of the 48 Hour Reports the Committee submitted to the
FEC, I did enclose with my June 19 letter copies of the actual 48
Hour Reports that were sent. Although I cannot explain why the
Commission has no record of the October 28-29 report, I have
submitted a copy of the original report and a detailed
explanation of how these reports were prepared. It would make no
sense for the Committee to have taken the time to prepare this
report but then not transmit it to the Commission, especially
since all other required Reports were sent in a timely manner.

In your letter you also referred to a January 31, 1995
letter I sent to the Commission (in response to a December 23,
1994 Commission letter). The Commission's December 23 letter
provided no specific information as to which 48 Hour Contribution
notices were not sent. It merely concluded that the Committee
"may have failed to file ona or more of the required 48 hour
notices.” Accordingly, my January 31 letter affirms that the
Committee followed proper filing procedures and concedes that a
small percentage of contributions were improperly filed (indeed,
my review--based on the actual reports--now seems to show that
the Committee failed to file a proper notice for 2 of the 120
contributions received from October 20 to November 5).

I hope this information is helpful, and will provide any
additional documentation that you deem appropriate.

G sk
Philip M. Sc ir

1954 Valley Wood Road
McLean, Virginia 22101




Wednesday, July 10, 1996

Outlined below is a summary of the Schiliro campaign’s system for filing of 48-hour reports with
the Federal Elections Commission (FBC). The campaign was to elect Phil Schiliro to the US
House of Representatives from New York's 4th Congressional District in 1994,

I served as campaign manager for the Schiliro campaign.

The Schiliro campaign created and maintained a comprehensive system to comply with all FEC
reporting rules, including the filing of 48-hour reports. This was a priority for the campaign at the
specific request of Phil Schiliro. I can recall two occasions that Schiliro stated he felt it was
important the campaign comply with all FEC reporting rules. First, when I interviewed for the job
of campaign manager Schiliro stated it was important to him the campaign comply with all FEC
reporting rules and the campaign create an accounting system to ensure it did so. Second, after the
accounting system was put in place, Schiliro again stated he felt it was important the campaign
comply with all FEC reporting rules.

The campaign’s accounting system included special procedures for 48 hour reports. From
approximately October 20, 1994 through November S, 1994 the campaign was required to file 48-
hour reports. During this time, contributions were delivered to campaign headquarters by regular
mail, private delivery (e.g. FedEx, UPS), staff and supporters. Once at the headquarters they
were delivered to me or a second individual and we stored them in a secure place. At the end of the
day, the contributions, which, to my memory, were all checks, were photocopied, recorded and
prepared for deposit. The campaign collected information about each contribution from the checks
and accompanying correspondence and entered it into a database computer program.
Accompanying correspondence included letters, completed reply cards and so forth. This
information, when available and required, included name, address, city, state, zip code, date,
employer, occupation and contribution amount. The contributions were reviewed and batches or
lists of all contributions that met the criteria to be filed on a 48-hour reports were created. The
necessary information for these contributions was then hand-copied to a 48-hour report. The
campaign made a final review of the 48-hour report and contributions for additions or edits, made
any corrections and faxed them to the FEC. The person operating the fax was directed to watch the
fax carefully and to be as certain as possible it was transmitted completely. This process was
undertaken daily with 48-hour reports being filed as required.

M,A Moo

George Abar
1939 17th Street, NW #3
Washington, DC 20009

Subscribed to and swomn before me this [0 *Z day of ,.&\)_ 1996.

Kews 4 Ko

Notary Public

My Commmission expires: 3‘ iy l

19
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July 24, 1996

Ms. Susan Mitchell

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Ms. Mitchell:

I am writing with regard to MUR 4366 (Phil Schiliro for
Congress Committee) and pursuant to your request that I indicate
to the Commission a possible resolution to this matter.

As you know, in my June 19, 1996 letter I accepted the
Commission's offer to enter into Preprobable Cause Conciliation
negotiations but noted that if a violation occurred, it was
clearly inadvertent and de minimis in nature. Accordingly, I
requested that the Commission take no further action in this
matter. I enclosed with that letter copies of all the original
48 Hour Reports filed with the Commission, and with my July 11,
1996 letter enclosed a sworn affidavit from the Committee's
campaign manager attesting to the detailed procedures the
Committee followed in filing 48 Hour Reports (enclosed for your
convenience is another copy of that affidavit).

In order to respond to your most recent request, I want to
share with the Commission additional information that is relevant
to this matter.

I had no intention of running for Congress in 1994 and, in
fact, only became a candidate on September 30, 1994 after the
original Democratic nominee unexpectedly withdrew from the
ballot. This extraordinarily late start forced the Campaign to
compress a year of work into just five weeks. This effort
included, of course, raising and spending all funds and
establishing a system to comply with FEC regulations.

The Committee did this. Notwithstanding the inherent
difficulties of this challenge, the Committee raised over
$500,000 ($120,000 during the 48 Hour Notice period) and prepared
and filed every required FEC Report with complete information and
in a timely manner. In contrast, my opponent in the 1994
campaign (whose campaign had begun in early 1994) never filed a
single 48 Hour Report and violated the Commission's requirements
for filing a 12-Day Pre-Election Report. My opponent won the
election.




" Ms. Susan Mitchell
July 24, 1996
Page Two

Since the Commission brought this matter to my attention, I
have made every effort to investigate any errors my Committee may
have made and have indicated that I accept responsibility for any
errors. In my June 19, 1996 letter, I noted that the 48 Hour
Report for October 28-29 contained 16 of the original 18
contributions that the Committee believed weren't filed, and
enclosed a copy of that report. I concluded in that letter that
"If a violation occurred, it was de minimis and involved only 2
contributions totalling $6,000 out of 120 reportable
contributions totalling $195,500."

Although I cannot explain why the Commission has no record
of receiving the October 28-29 Report, I want to reiterate that
it would have made no sense for the Committee to have taken the
time to prepare the report but then not transmit it to the
Commission, especially since all other required Reports were sent
in a complete and timely manner.

I also want to make clear to the Commission that I am not
now and have no intention of running for Congress again in this
or any other year. My campaign committee is inactive and has no
funds.

I did all I could to comply with FEC regulations during my
campaign and have subsequently cooperated fully with your inquiry
into this matter. If the Commission still believes a violation
was committed, then I accept full responsibility for that error,
but respectfully request that the Commission

take no further action.

Ot

1954 Valley Wood Road
Mclean, Virginia 22102




‘Wednesday, July 10, 1996

Outlined below is a summary of the Schiliro campaign’s system for filing of 48-Nour reports with
the Fecleral Elections Commussion (FEC). The campaign was to elect Phil Schiliro to the US
House of Representatives from New York’s 4th Congressional District in 1994.

I served as campaign manager for the Schiliro campaign.

The Schiliro campaign created and maintained a comprehensive system to comply with all FEC
reporting rules, including the filing of 48-hour reports. This was a priority for the campaign at the
specific request of Phil Schiliro. I can recall two occasions that Schitiro stated he felt it was
important the campaign comply with all FEC reporting rules. First, when I interviewed for the job
of campaign manager Schiliro stated it was important to him the campaign comply with all FEC
reporting rules and the campaign create an accounting system to ensure it did so. Second, after the
accounting system was put in place, Schiliro again stated he felt it was important the campaign
comply with all FEC reporting rules. _

The campaign’s accounting system included special procedures for 48 hour reports. From™
approximately October 20, 1994 through November 5, 1994 the campaign was required to file 48-
hour reports. During this time, contributions were delivered to campaign headquarters by regular
mail, private delivery (e.g. FedEx, UPS), staff and supporters. Once at the headquarters they
were delivered to me or a second individual and we stored them in a secure place. At the end of the
day, the contributions, which, to my memory, were all checks; were photocopied, recorded and
prepared for deposit. The campaign collected information about each contribution from the checks
and accompanying correspondence and entered it into a database computer program.
Accompanying correspondence included letters, completed reply cards and so forth. This _
information, when available and required, included name, address, city, state, zip code, date, 7
employer, occupation and centribution amount. The contributions were reviewed and batches or
lists of all contributions that met the criteria to be filed on a 48-hour reports were created. The
necessary information for these contributions was then hand-copied to a 48-hour report. The
campaign made a final review of the 48-hour report and contributions for additions or edits, made
any corrections and faxed them to the FEC. The person operating the fax was directed to watch the
fax carefully and to be as certain as possible it was transmitted comp]ctclv This process was ~
undertaken daily with 48-hour n:pons bemg filed as required.

Affirmed:

Jerge A Ma .

George Abar
1939 17th Street, NW #3
Washington, DC 20009

Subscribed to and swom before me this [0 & day of ._LAJA\-{) , 1996.

Kows 4 Ko

Notary Public

My Commmission expires: 3] .

ql‘fﬁ




- FEDERAL ELECTY
BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION ~ SECRETARI

In the Matter of ) M 3 256P4'%
) MUR436s

Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and ) | m

Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
BACKGROUND

The Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, ("the
Committee") failed to file eighteen 48 Hour notifications for contributions totaling $34,500
received shortly before the 1994 general election. On May 17, 1996, the Commission found
reason to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)}(6)(A). The Committee has
requested that the Commission take no further action in this matter is matter, and this report
recommends that the Commission reject the Committee’s request and notifies the Commission of

our intention to move on to briefs.

/

IL.  ANALYSIS

5

In response to the reason to believe and pre-probable cause conciliation notification, the
Committee asserted by letter dated June 19, 1996 that it had in fact filed sixteen of the missing
eighteen 48 Hour notices. Attachment 1. The Committee concludes that its failure to file only two
notices is de minimus and accordingly requests that the Commission take no further action. This
Office responded by letter dated July 3, 1996 stating that a review of the public record did not
reveal that the Committee had filed any of the eighteen missing 48 Hour notices. Attachment 2.
In addition, this Office asked the Committee to provide a detailed affidavit indicating the
Committee’s procedures for filing 48 Hour notices and/or a facsimile cover sheet to help confirm

that the Committee had in fact filed the notices at issue.



The Committee responded by letter dated July 11, 1996 and provided an affidavit by
campaign manager George Abar. Attachment 3. In the affidavit, Mr. Abar describes a system for

processing incoming contributions that involved obtaining the requisite information and

transferring the information by hand onto 48 Hour notices. According to Mr. Abar,
[t]he campaign made a final review of the 48-hour report and contributions for additions or
edits, made any corrections and faxed them to the FEC. The person operating the fax was
directed to watch the fax carefully and to be as certain as possible it was transmitted
completely.
The process for reviewing contributions and collecting the required information does not appear to
have been followed, however. For example. although the Committee states that it collected
information such as the occupation and employer of contributors, the Committee disclosed only
three of 52 individual contributors’ occupation and employer, required by 2 U.S.C. § 434(a}6XA),
on the 48 Hour notices it did file. See section 431(13XA) (definition of “identification™).
Attachment 1. pages 3-14 and 19-30. Further. the Committee did not provide any facsimile cover

sheets or transmission confirmations regarding the missing 48 Hour notices, and appears to have

relied instead on simply observing the pages flow through the fax machine.




Thus, in light of the absence of evidence that the Committee did file the 48 Hour reports at

issue or other compelling reason not to pursue this matter, this Office recommends that the

Commission reject the no further action request by the Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and

Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer.

Im. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Reject the no further action request by the Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph M. Schiliro. as treasurer.

-

- Approve the appropriate letter.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

R THLE . lgde—

Associate General Counsel
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Staff assigned: Mark Allen




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee MUR 4366
and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on August 15, 1996, the
Commission decided by a vote of 4-0 to take the following
actions in MUR 4366:

1 Reject the no further action request by the

Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer.

Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated August 8, 1996.

Commissioners Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and Thomas voted
affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner Aikens did not

cast a vote.

$- /¢ -4

rjorie W. Emmons
Secre¥ary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Fri., Aug. 09, 1996
Circulated to the Commission: Mon., Aug. 12, 1996
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Aug. 15, 1996

1rd
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FEDERAL ELECTION commission Se 3 1050 41 '3
Washington, DC 20463
August 30, 199¢

Joseph M. Schiliro, Treasurer SENSIM

Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee

1002 Wood Park Drive
Baldwin, NY 11510
RE: MUR 4366
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer
Dear Mr. Schiliro:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities, on May 17, 1996 the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe that
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee ("Committee™) and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)A). On August 15, 1996, the Commission rejected your request to
take no further action in this matter.

Afer considering all the evidence available to the Commission, the Office of the General
Counsel is prepared to recommend that the Commission find probable cause to believe that a
violation bas occurred.

The Commission may or may not approve the General Counsel's recommendation.
Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position of the General Counsel on the legal and
factual issues of the case. Within 15 days of your receipt of this notice, you may file with the
Secretary of the Commission a brief (ten copies if possible) stating your position on the issues
and replying to the brief of the General Counsel. (Three copies of such brief should also be
forwarded to the Office of the General Counsel, if possible.) The General Counsel's brief and
any brief which you may submit will be considered by the Commission before proceeding to a
vole of whether there is probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

If you are unabile to file a responsive brief within 15 days, you may submit a written
request for an extension of time. All requests for extensions of time must be submitted in writing
five days prior to the due date, and good cause must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of
the General Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.




Amﬂpowombwiewmquims that the Office of the General Counsel
attempt for a period of not less than 30, but not more than 90 days, to settle this matter through a

Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Brown, the staff member assigned to
this matter, at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

P (b A

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of

Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee MUR 4366
and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This matter was generated from information ascertained by the Federal Election
Commission ("Commission") in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities.
See 2 US.C. § 437g(aX2). The Commission found reason to believe that the respondents, the
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph Schiliro, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a)(6)XA). In this brief, the General Counsel sets forth the legal and factual issues in this
matter, and provides a recommendation regarding whether there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred. See 11 C.F.R. § 111.16(a).

1L THE LAW
The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (“the Act”), requires principal

campaign committees of candidates for federal office to notify in writing the Secretary of the

Senate, the Clerk of the U.S. House of Representatives, or the Commission, as appropriate, and the
Secretary of State, of each contribution totaling $1,000 or more, received by any authorized
committee of the candidate after the 20th day but more than 48 hours before any election.

2U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)XA). The Act further requires notification to be made within 48 hours after
the receipt of the contribution ("48-Hour Notices”), and to include the name of the candidate and
office sought, the date of receipt, the amount of the contribution, and the identification of the
contributor. Jd. The notification of these contributions shall be in addition to all other reporting
requirements. 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)(B).




nl. THE FACTS
The General Election in New York was held on November 8, 1994. Pursuant to the Act,
the Committee was required to notify the Commission, in writing, of all contributions of $1,000 or

more received from October 20, 1994 to November S, 1994, within 48 hours of their receipt. A

review of the Committee’s 1994 30 Day Post-General Report identified eighteen (18)
contributions received between October 20, 1994 and November 5, 1994 of $1,000 or more,
totaling $34,500, for which the Committee did not submit 48-Hour Notices.
Iv. THE ANALYSIS

Based on the foregoing legal and factual information, there is probable cause to believe
20 that by failing to report campaign contributions of $1,000 or more, received after the 20th day, but

r more than 48 hours before the General Election, within 48 hours of receipt of the contribution, the
respondents violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)6XA).

In response to the reason to believe notification, the Committee asserted that it had in fact

filed sixteen of the missing eighteen 48-Hour Notices. A review of the public record did not
reveal that the Committee had filed any of the cighteen missing 48-Hour Notices; thus this Office
asked the Committee to provide a detailed affidavit indicating the Commitiee’s procedures for
filing 48-Hour Notices and/or a facsimile cover sheet to help confirm that the Committee had in
fact filed the notices at issue.
The Committee provided an affidavit by campaign manager George Abar in which
Mr. Abar describes a system for processing incoming contributions that involved obtaining the
requisite information and transferring the information by hand onto 48-Hour Notices. According
to Mr. Abar,

[t)he campaign made a final review of the 48-hour report and contributions for
additions or edits, made any corrections and faxed them to the FEC. The person
operating the fax was directed to watch the fax carefully and to be as certain as

possible it was transmitted completely.



The process for reviewing contributions and collecting the required information does not appear to
have been followed, however. For example, although the Committee states that it collected
information such as the occupation and employer of contributors, the Committee disclosed only
three of 52 individual contributors’ occupation and employer, required by 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)(A),
on the 48-Hour Notices it did file. Further, the Committee did not provide any facsimile cover
sheets or transmission confirmations regarding the missing 48-Hour Notices, and appears to have
relied instead on simply observing the pages flow through the fax machine.

Thus, in light of the absence of evidence that the Committee did file the 48-Hour Notices
at issue, this Office recommends that the Commission find probable cause to believe that Phil
Schiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(a)(6XA).
V. GENERAL COUNSEL'S RECOMMENDATION

Find probable cause to believe that the Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a}(6)XA).

229/t ﬁ?ﬂ@(ﬁ)




)

el llsM'S

September 19,

Mr. Lawrence M.
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Noble

Dear Mr. Noble:

I am writing with regard to your letter regarding MUR 4366
(Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee) and requesting an
extension of time for my response.

There are two reasons for this extension request. First, as
an employee of U.S. Representative Henry Waxman, I was required
to be in Los Angeles from September 5-11. As a result, there was
a significant delay in receiving your letter (which was dated
August 30 but not postmarked until September 3).

/ 4 4

Second, the congressional session is nearing a close and, as
M is always the case, there are tremendous demands on staff to
assist in completing the legislative schedule. Accordingly, it
is very difficult for me to find the time necessary to provide
the information you have requested within the fifteen day period.

4

Thank you for your assistance.

ely,

ilip M. Schiliro
1954 Valley Wood Road
McLean, Virginia 22101
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[ FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
(PLY/LY) Washington, DC 20463

September 24, 1096

Philip M. Schiliro
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee
1954 Valley Wood Road

McLean, VA 22101

RE: MUR 4366
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Schiliro:

This is in response to your letter dated September 19, 1996, which we received on

o September 23, 1996, requesting an extension of time to file a responsive brief in the above-
captioned matter. After considering the circumstances presented in your letter, the Office of the
™~ General Counsel has granted a twenty day extension. Accordingly, your response is due by the

close of business on October 11, 1996.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

Lo 4 /e

Eric S. Brown
Paralegal Specialist




Mr. Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Mr. Noble:

Please find enclosed three copies of my brief in response to
the brief prepared by the General Counsel's office regarding MUR
4366 (Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee). As you requested, I
am also sending ten copies of this brief to the Secretary of the
Commission.

Singerely,

S

i1ipVNM. Schiliro
1954 Valley Wood Road
McLean, Virginia 22101




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee MUR 4366 3TE2S
and Joseph M. Schiliro. as Treasurer T aame

>
RESPONSE TO GENERAL COUNSEL'’S BRIEF
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph M. Schiliro, as Treasurer (“the
Committee), respectfully submits this response to the General Counsel’s brief. The General
Counsel recommends that the Commission find probable cause to believe that the Committee
failed to file 48 hour notices as required by 2 U.S.C. § 434(a6)(A). However. as shown below,

the Committee properly rcported at least 118 out of 120 contributions subject to 48 hour

reporting requirements.

I'herefore, the Commission should not find probable cause to believe
that the Committce violated 2 US.C. § 434(a)}(6)(A). Morcover, even if the Commission were
to find probable cause to believe that a violation occurred, it would not be an efficient use of the
Commission’s enforcement resources to pursue this matter further. Therefore, the Commission

should take no further action with respect to this matter.

I Background

Phil Schiliro became a candidate for Congress on Scptember 30, 1994, shortly after the
Democratic nominee for the 4th Congressional District of New York unexpectedly withdrew
from the race. The 1994 ¢cneral election was held on November 5th. As such. Mr. Schiliro had
little more than one month to organize his campaign and his campaign commitiee.
Despite the difficulty of mounting a competitive campaign in such a compressed time

schedule, Mr. Schiliro made extensive efforts to comply with the Federal Election Campaign Act

Sl s



(“FECA™) and the Commission’s regulations (“regulations™). George Abar, the Committee’s
Campaign Manager, stated in a sworn aftidavit that Mr. Schiliro repeatedly instructed him to
ensure compliance with the FECA and the regulations. (Abar Affidavit, Exhibit 1). In fact, Mr.
Schiliro emphasizcd his commitment to compliance during Mr. Abar’s job interview, and
restated that commitment during the course of the campaign.

In responsc to Mr. Schiliro’s instructions, Mr. Abar established and implcmented an
accounting system with special procedures for handling contributions that were subject to 48

hour reporting requiremcnts. (Abar Affidavit. Exhibit 1). All contributions were collected in a

central repository. At the end of each day. contributions wcre reviewed and prepared for deposit.

Contributions then were entered in a computerized databasc. along with any information
available from the face of the contribution and the accompanying correspondence. During this
process, contributions subjcct to 48 hour reporting requirements were identified and recorded on
a hand-written report. Finally, the campaign reviewed the report and faxed it to the Commission.
Id

According to the Committee’s 30 day post-election report, the Committee received 120
contributions that were subject to 48 hour reporting requirements. These contributions totaled
$195.500. There is no dispute that the Committee properly reported at least 102 of those
contributions, totaling $1061.000. However, the Commission’s records do not contain 48 hour
reports for 18 contributions totaling $34.500 that the Commuittee received on October 28 and 29,
1994 -- just one week before the election.

Based on the apparent discrepancy between the Committee’s post-election report and the

Commission’s 48 hour records, on May 17, 1996, the Commission found reason to believe that




the Committee did not file 48 hour reports for the 18 contributions received on October 28 and

29,1994.'

Upon notilication of the Commission”s determination. the Committee sought and was
granted pre-probable causc conciliation. During negotiations, Mr. Schiliro asked staff counsel
for the Commission what cvidence the Committee could provide the Commission to establigh
that it had filed the 48 hour reports in question. At the direction of staff counsc!. the Committee
supplied the Commission with two items: (1) an affidavit from the Committee’s campaign
manager outlining the Committee’s reporting procedures: and (2) an original 48 hour report that
the Committee faxed to the Commission on or about October 30, 1994, reporting 16 (;ftlw
questioned contributions totaling $28,500.

II.  Discussion

A. The Committee Properly Filed A 48 Hour Report for Sixteen Contributions
totaling $28,.500 Received on October 28 and 29, 1994

As noted previous|y . the Commission found reason to believe that the Committee failed
to file 48 hour reports for 13 contributions. The General Counsel’s brief recommends a similar
probable cause finding. This recommendation ignores cvidence the Committee submitted during
pre-probable causc conciliation -- at the General Counsel’s request -- that the Committee filed
the requisite reports for at lcast 16 of the 18 contributions in issue. In particular. the Committee
demonstrated that it filed a 48 hour report for sixteen contributions totaling $28,500 received on

October 28 and 29. 1994.

' It is significant that the Commiission initiated this MUR based on nfurmation that the Commitiec itself disclosed
within 30 days after iiwe clecii -- just one month afier the 48 hour reports were due -- without any prompting by
the Commission.




Upen receiving the Commission’s reason to believe notification, Mr. Schiliro contacted

counsel for the Commission and sought guidance how to demonstrate that the Committee

properly filed its 48 hour reports. Counsel advised Mr. Schiliro to submit an aftidavit detailing

the Committee’s compliance procedures and/or a fax cover sheet indicating that the Committee
bad filed the reports in qucstion. Mr. Schiliro promptly complied with this request. submitting:
(1) an affidavit from Georgc Abar, the Committee’s campaign manager, describing the
Committee’s procedure [or reporting 48 hour contributions; and (2) a 48 hour report for October
28 and 29, 1994, that listcd 16 of the 18 contributions in issue in this MUR. The report
accounted for $28.500 ol the $34,500 in questioned 48 hour contributions.

By any reasonablc standard, the evidence submitied by the Committee sotisticd the
General Counsel’s request with respect to the 16 contributions identified on the report. As an
initial matter, Mr. Abar described a system in which contributions were collected centrally,
analyzed nightly by senior campaign officials, and recorded in a computerized database. Mr.
Abar also described the “special procedures™ that he implemented for 48-hour reporting.

The campaizn’s accounting system included special procedures for 48 hour
reports. ... The contributions were reviewed and batches or lists of all contributions that
met the criteria to be filed on a 48-hour report[] were created. The necessary information
for these contributions was then hand-copied to a 48 hour report. The campaign made a
final review of the 48-hour report and contributions tor additions or edits, made any
corrections and faxcd them to the FEC. The person operating the fax was dirccted to
watch the fax carclully and to be as certain as possible it was transmitted completely.
This process was undertaken daily with 48-hour reports being filed as required.

Abar Affidavit, Exhibit 1.
To confirm Mr. Abar’s affidavit, the Committee submitted a hand-written 48 hour report

covering the dates October 28 and 29, 1994. As noted previously, the report details 16 of the 18

contributions that the General Counsel’s office has questioned. Those 16 contributions account




for $28,500 of the $34.500 in 48 hour contributions in issuc in this matter. Theretore. the
Committee provided preciscly the evidence that the General Counsel’s office sought with request
all but two of the 4% hour contributions that the Commitice received.

The General Counscl’s office concedes -- as it must -- that the Committce supplied the
evidence it requested. (¢.C'. Brief at 2-3). Even so, the General Counsel’s brief completely
ignores the 48 hour report submitted by the Committee. [ncredibly -- ina MUR concerning the
filing of 48 hour reports -- the General Counsel’s brief pever even mentions the most relevant

possible evidence. the report itself. This failing completely undermines the briet. and suggests

that the brief is designed to support a preconceived result rather than to analyze the cvidence

fai!'ly.2
The only “argumcnt” the brief does make further highlights the weakness of the General
Counsel’s position. The bricf asserts that:
The process tor reviewing contributions and collecting the required information does not
appear to have becn followed [because] the Commiitice disclosed only three of' 52
individual contributors’ occupation and employer ... on the 48-Hour Notices it did file.
(G.C. Brief at 3). This arzument is puzzling. As a preliminary matter, the General Counsel’s
argument ignores the obvious -- a Committee can only report the information that it possesses. If

contributors did not provide occupation and employer information, the Committee could not

possibly obtain that information in the short time before tiling 48 hour reports. The brief also

*The General Counse!l's office presumably will respond that the Committee cannot prove it submitted the report
contemporaneously. It is true that the Committee cannot provide a fax cover sheet for this (or any other) 48 hour
report. However, Mr. Schiliro will state under oath that he found the report in question in a file with all the reports
that the Commission acknowlcdues it did receive. Moreover, there is no reason to believe that the Committee vremt
to the trouble of preparing a report, but failed to submit it. On the contrary. the evidence supports the Committes’s
position that it submitted this report in the same fashion that it submitted all the others. It also bears mention that
October 30, 1994 — the day on which the report most likely was filed -- was a Saturday, which increases the
likelihood that a properly filed report was misplaced. As such, the General Counsel’s insistence that the Commitiee
submir a fax cover sheet is excessively rigid.




fails 1o mention thut the Committee sent follow-up letters to all contributors who did not pwlh
occupation or employcr information and reported that information in subsequent reports. Thus,
it is unfair to assert that the absence of this information reflccts a failing on the Committee’s part.
Moreover, even it the General Counsel could attribute some tailing to the Commiittee -- which it
cannot — the briel is silent why it would matter whether the Committee provided occupation and
employer information on the 48 hour reports “it did file.” This MUR concerns reports that the
Committee allegedly failed to file. As such, the General Counsel’s argument clearly represents a
makeweight without persuusive value.

B. The Commission Should Take No Further Action in This Matter

.).! 3 - N

Although Mr. Schiliro’s campaign began just one month before election day, the
Committee made cvery reasonable effort to comply with the reporting requirements of the FECA
and the regulations. As noted previously, Mr. Schiliro attached sufficient importance to
compliance that he raised the subject during the employment interview for his camp:izn manager
and on additional occasions thereafter. In fact, Mr. Abar described compliance as “u priority for
the campaign at the specilic request” of Mr. Schiliro. (Abar Affidavit, Exhibit 1).
Due to the “priority ~ Mr. Schiliro attached to compliance and reporting. the Committee
devoted considerable attention to the development of an accounting system. For example, the
Committee obtained specialized software to assist in compliance. In addition, Mr. Abar
personally supervised the compliance process.
There is no doubt that the Committee’s accounting and compliance system worked

properly with respect to the vast majority of contributions. Although the Committee rised more



than $500,000 in just onc month, the only reporting error alleged by the Commission involved
eightcen contributions totiling $34,500 received on October 28 and 29, 1994. As Jiscussed
previously, the evidence shows that the Comnittee filed 48 hour reports for sixteen of the
contributions in issue. At most, therefore, the Committee filed proper 48 hour rcports for all but

2 contributions totaling $6.000 (out of 120 contributions totaling $195,500 that were subject to

48 hour reporting requirciients).

Ironically. this MU R provides the best evidence of the etficacy of the Commiitiee’s

accounting and reporting ) stem. The General Counsel’s bricf acknowledges that this MUR
arose only because the 18 contributions in question appeared on the Committee’s 30 Day Post

General Election Report. [n other words, this MUR arose solely because the Committee properly

reported the contributions in issue.

7 4 4
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Matter
Even if the Committee violated the 48 hour reporting requirement -- which has not been
established -- no remedia! purpose would be served by pursuing this matter further. Therefore,
the Commission should take no further action in this matter.
First, as discussed above, any violations that occurred were unintentional. Although Mr.
Schiliro faced enormous obstacles in organizing a competitive campaign in just on¢ month, he
made compliance with the Act and regulations an important priority for the Commitice. Mr.
Abar, the Campaien Manager, has stated under oath that Mr. Schiliro instructed him to comply
carefully with the Act and regulations, and that he implemented a computer-based syvstem to do

s0. Although Mr. Abar’s svstem apparently permitted a single 48 hour report concerning 2



. t

h‘lbef MI efforts Iw the Commission.’

Mw Schilino is not a candidate for federal office and does not intend to seek

federal office in the [uture. Consequently, there is no need 10 deter Mr. Schiliro from future

violations.

Ol.  Cenclusion
For the forvgoing reasons. the Commission should decline to find probable cause to
belic: ¢ that the Phil Schiiiro tor Congress Committee violated 2 U.S.C. §434(a) 61 \). Evenif

the Commission {inds protable cause. however, there is no remedial purpose in pursuing this

‘Intact itis highly unbhely thaa the Commission would have initiated this MUR if the only violnion involved
failure 10 report two 43 hour coaiributions out of 120. This is particularly true in light of the fact thin the
Comminee fully reponicd thone contributions on its 30 day post-election report .




Any failure to do so was inadvertent and relatively minor. Morcover, Mr. Schiliro has no
intention of seeking office in the future. Consequently, the Commission should take no further

action in this matter and direct its scarce enforcement resources elsewhere.
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Wednesday, July 10, 1996

Outlined below is a summary of the Schiliro campaign’s system for filing of 48-hour reports with
the Federal Elections Commussion (FEC). The campaign was to elect Phil Schiliro to the US
House of Representatives from New York's 4th Congressional District in 1994,

[ served as campaign manager for the Schiliro campmgn

The Schiliro campaign created and maintained a comprehenswc system to comply with all FEC
reporting rules, including the filing of 48-hour reports. This was 2 priority for the campaign at the
specific request of Phil Schiliro. I can recall two occasions that Schiliro stated he felt it was
important the campaign comply with all FEC reporting rules. First, when I interviewed for the job
of campaign manager Schiliro stated it was important to him the campaign comply with all FEC
reporting rules and the campaign create an accounting system to ensure it did so. Second, after the
accounting system was put in place, Schiliro again stated he felt it was important the campaign
comply with all FEC reporting rules. “

The campaign’s accounting system included special procedures for 48 hour reports. From
approximately October 20, 1994 through November 5, 1994 the campaign was required to file 48-
hour reports. During this time, contributions were delivered to campaign headquarters by regular
mail, private delivery (e.g. FedEx, UPS), staff and supporters. Once at the headquarters they

r2 were delivered to me or a second individual and we stored them in a secure place. At the-end of the
day, the contributions, which, to my memory, were all checks; were photocopied, recorded and
prepared for deposit. The campaign collected information about each contribution from the checks

< and accompanying correspondence and entered it into a database computer program.
Accompanying correspondence included letters, completed reply cards and so forth. This
< information, when available and required, included name, address, city, state, zip code, date,
% employer, occupation and contribution amount._The contributions were reviewed and batches or h
P lists of all contnbutions that met the criteria to be filed on a 48-hour reports were created. The

necessary information for these contributions was then hand-copied to a 48-hour report. The
campaign made a final review of the 48-hour report and contributions for additions or edits, made

oy any corrections and faxed them to the FEC. The person operating the fax was directed to wateh the
fax carefully and to be as certain as possible it was transmitted completely. Thxs prm was
Al undertaken daily with 48-hour rcpons being filed as required.

Yoo A A

George ‘Abar
1939 17th Street, NW #3
Washington, DC 20009

Subscribed to and swom before me this _[0 *Z day of ‘-%_ 1996.

Kepos 4 Klo—

Notary Public

My Commmission expires: 3| ;4 lg q
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BACKGROUND

The Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, ("the
Committee") failed to file eighteen (18) 48 Hour Notices for contributions totaling $34,500
received before the 1994 general election. On May 17, 1996, the Commission found reason to
believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)(A) and entered into pre-probable
cause conciliation. The candidate, Philip Schiliro, responded to the Commission's notification
by providing copies of sixteen (16) 48 Hour Notices allegedly filed by facsimile and an
affidavit from the Committee's campaign manager describing their 48 Hour Notice filing
procedures. On July 11 and July 24, 1996, Mr. Schiliro requested that the Commission take
no further action in this matter. On August 15, 1996, the Commission rejected this request,
and on August 30, 1996, this Office sent a probable cause brief to the Committee.
Mr. Schiliro responded to the brief on October 7, 1996. Attachment A. This Office now
recommends that the Commission find probable cause to believe that the Phil Schiliro for
Congress Committee and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)A).
II. ANALYSIS

The reply brief generally repeats arguments that the Commission considered when it
rejected the Committee's request to take no further action. Mr. Schiliro bases a related

objection on his assertion that this Office failed to weigh information in the Committee's




submissions. The reply brief claims that the General Counsel's probable cause to believe
recommendation "ignores evidence the Committee submitted during pre-probable cause
conciliation - at the General Counsel's request - that the Committee filed the requisite reports
for at least 16 of the 18 contributions in issue.” Reply Brief at 3.

As noted in the General Counsel's Report dated August 8, 1996, during conciliation
negotiations this Office offered the Committee the opportunity to provide evidence of the
facsimile transmission of the missing 48 Hour Notices. In response, the Committee failed to
provide such evidence, conceded that it failed to file two notices, and proffered an affidavit
from the campaign manager generally describing the campaign's procedures for processing 48
Hour notifications. In the absence of confirmation of the facsimile transmissions, the General

Counsel's Brief addressed the Committee's adherence to the procedures described in the

campaign manager's affidavit,' stating that reports on the pubic record contradict the

Committee's contention that it strictly followed the procedures described in the affidavit. As
noted in the General Counsel's Brief, occupation and employer information of individual
contributors required by 2 U.S.C. § 431(13)(A) was disclosed on only three of the fifty-two 48

Hour Notices filed by the Committee. This statistic was not cited to fault the Committee for

' The reply brief contends that this Office insisted that the Committee submit a fax cover sheet
as proof of its filing and that this insistence is "excessively rigid." Reply Brief at n.2.
Commission regulations, however, provide that "necessary information and data from which

. . . reports may be verified" are required to be preserved for not less than three years after
filing. 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(b)(1) and (3). In addition to a fax cover sheet, this may include a
Committee phone bill itemizing the presumably long distance call of the transmission(s) at
issue or a fax confirmation sheet printed by the fax machine showing the transmission date
and time. The Committee did not provide any of these items in support of its claim that it
filed 48 Hour Notices for sixteen of the eighteen contributions at issue.
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Rather, the omissions were cited to contradict the Committee's claim that the affidavit proves
that the 48 Hour Notices at issue in this matter were filed.

In addition, the reply brief repeats several assertions made during pre-probable cause
conciliation and in the Committee's request to take no further action. The Committee
contends that substantial efforts were made to comply with the Act and Commission
regulations and that any violations of the Act were unintentional. In addition, Mr. Schiliro

states that he is not a candidate and does not intend to seek office in the future.

The Commission previously rejected these circumstances as a basis for taking no

further action.

Therefore,
this Office recommends that the Commission find probabie cause to believe that the Phil
Schiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph M. Schiliro. as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(a)6)A).

* As of the 1996 Mid-Year Report. the Committee has 30 cash on hand and $0 in debts.

' Mr. Schiliro is employed as Rep. Hennny A. Waxman's Administrative Assistant and Press

Assistant. 1996 Congressional Staff Directory/Fall at 713 (47th ed. 1996). His yearly salary is
approximately $108,000. Report of the Clerk of the House. H.R. Rep. 104-139 at 1590 (1995).




SN OF CONCILIATION AND CIVIL PENAL T

This Office recommends that the Commission approve the attached conciliation

IV. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Find probable cause to believe that the Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee
and Joseph M. Schiliro. as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)XA).

Approve the attached conciliation agreement and the appropriate letter.

N /
/0/> 3/ F¢& :
T Date ] V4 Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel
-
N Attachments:
A. Reply Brief

/

B. Conciliation Agreement

Staff assigned:
Mark Allen
Eric Brown



BEFORE THR FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Phil S8chilixo for Congress Committee
and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on October 29, 1996, the
Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following
actions in MUR 4366:

X Find probable cause to believe that the Phil

Schiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph N.
Schiliro, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(a) (6) (A).

Approve the conciliation agreement and the
appropriate letter, as recommended in the
General Counsel's Report dated Octocber 23,
1996.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and
Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Secretigiry of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Wed., Oct. 23, 1996 4:55 p.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Thurs., Oct. 24, 1996 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for wvote: Tues., Oct. 29, 1996 4:00 p.m.
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&y, FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
_. ( A L , WASHINGTON, D.C. 2046)

October 30, 19968

Joseph M. Schiliro, Treasurer

Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee
1002 Wood Park Drive

Baldwin, NY 11510

RE: MUR 4366

o - Joscm&um

¢

R

Dear Mr. Schiliro:

On October 29, 1996, the Federal Election Commission found that there is probable
cause to believe the Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and you, as treasurer, ("the
Committee”) violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)(A). a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended, in connection with the Committee's failure to file eighteen 48 Hour
Notices for contributions totaling $34,500 before the 1994 general election.

/7 4 4

/

4

The Commission has a duty to attempt to correct such violations for a period of 30 to
90 days by informal methods of conference, conciliation, znd persuasion, and by entering into a
conciliation agreement with a respondent. If we are unable to reach an agreement during that
period, the Commission may institute a civil suit in United States District Court and seck
payment of a civil penalty.

Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has approved in settlement of
this matter. If you agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign and retum it,
along with the civil penalty, to the Commission within ten days. [ will then recommend that the
Commission accept the agreement. Please make the check for the civil penalty payable to the

/ U 4

Celebrating the Commission’s 20th Anniversary

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED



§f you hew ity questions or suggestions for changes in the enclosed conciliation
Mmﬁy\nm»mnmnnmm-”m
Wﬂmmmmmmmmumu
(202) 2}
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sn-ﬁ-mhu. a-h-m
Albany, New York 12223-1650
Phone (518) 474-8200
Fax: (518) 486-6627 =
mur. 4366 ~ 38
= 23
DATE: *
ATTENTION: _ER(.C Brocrgy
FROM: : Ct & 6
roraxno:  _NOX-QJ) I3
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: s
(including this cover sheet)

IF YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEM WITH OUR FAX MATERIAL PLEASE CONTACT US
AT:

[ ] FOR YOUR INFORMATION

[ ] AS YOU REQUESTED

i3d4b
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of

Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer
GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT SHSITNE

)
) MUR 4366
)
)

Background
The Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, ("the

Committee™) failed to file cighteen (18) 48 Hour Notices for contributions totaling $34,500 received
before the 1994 general clection. On October 29, 1996, the Commission voted to find probable cause
to believe that the Phil Schiliro for Congress Commuittee and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)X6XA) and approved a conciliation agreement

Attached for the Commission's approval is a conciliation
agreement signed by Phil Schiliro This Office
recommends that the Commission approve this agreement and close the file in this matter.

II.  Amalysis







this Office recommends that the Commission accept the agreement,
and close the file in this matter.

III. Recommendations

L Accept the conciliation agreement of the Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer.

5 Close the file.

3. Approve the appropriate letter.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

__/£3/91

Attachments




BREFORE THEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee NUR 4366
and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on January 17, 1997, the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following

9

actions in MUR 4366:

L Accept the conciliation agreement of the Phil
S8chiliro for Congress Committee and Joseph XK.
Schiliro, as treasurer, as recommended in the
General Counsel's Report dated January 13,
1997.

7 4 4 4

Close the file.

Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the Gemeral Counsel's Report
dated January 13, 1997.

Comnissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

9 7 C 4

Attest:

1-17-9% Masgus 0. Spaone/

Date ﬁtjorlo w.
Secretiry of the c_i-l:l.on

Received in the Secretariat: Tues., Jan. 14, 1957 11:19 a.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Tues., Jan. 14, 1997 4:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Fri., Jan. 17, 1997 4:00 p.m.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D C. 2046)

January 22, 1997

RE: MUR 4366
Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee and
Joseph Schiliro, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Schiliro:

On January 17, 1997, the Federal Election Commission accepted the signed conciliation
agreement and civil penalty submitted in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)A), a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has
been closed in this matter.

The confidentiality provisions at 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12) no longer apply and this matter
is now public. In addition, although the complete file must be placed on the public record within
30 days, this could occur at any time following certification of the Commission's vote. If you
wish to submit any factual or legal materials to appear on the public record, please do so as soon
as possible. While the file may be placed on the public record before receiving your additional
materials, any permissible submissions will be added to the public record upon receipt.

Information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt will not become public
without the written consent of the respondent and the Commission. See 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a)(4)XB). The enclosed conciliation agreement, however, will become a part of the public
record.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the fully executed conciliation agreement for your files.
If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3400.

Eric S. Brown
Paralegal Specialist




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of

and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer

)
)
) MUR 4366
)
CONCILIATION AGREEMENT
This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission ("Commission"),
pursuant to information ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilitics. The Commission found probable cause to believe that the Phil Schiliro

for Congress Committee and Joseph M. Schiliro, as treasurer, ("Respondents”) violated

2 US.C. § 434(a)(6)(A).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondents, having duly entered

I~
<
~
™~

into conciliation pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)X1), do hereby agree as follows:

7

L. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents and the subject
matter of this proceeding.

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate that no

U4 3

action should be taken in this matter.

P 7

[II. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement with the Commission.
IV.  The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1. Phil Schiliro for Congress Committee is a political committee within the
meaning of 2 U.S.C. § 431(4), and is the authorized principal campaign
committee for Philip Schiliro’s 1994 congressional campaign.

2. Joseph Schiliro is the treasurer of the Phil Schiliro for Congress

Committee.




3. The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, (“the Act™)
requires principal campaign committees of candidates for federal office to
notify in writing either the Secretary of the Senate, the Clerk of the
U.S. House of Representatives or the Commission, as appropriate, and the
Secretary of State, of each contribution totaling $1,000 or more, received
by any authorized committee of the candidate after the 20th day but more
than 48 hours before any election. 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)}(6)(A). The Act
further requires notification to be made within 48 hours after the receipt
of the contribution and to include the name of the candidate and office
sought, the date of receipt, the amount of the contribution, and the
identification of the contributor. Id. The notification of these
contributions shall be in addition to all other reporting requirements.
2US.C. § 434(a)6)B).

. Among the contributions that the Respondents received between

October 20, 1994 and November 5, 1994, there were eighteen (18)

contributions of $1,000 or more totaling $34,500 for which the

Respondents did not submit 48 Hour Notices.

. Philip M. Schiliro filed his Statement of Candidacy on October 7, 1994,
for the General Election held November 8, 1994. Respondents contend
that the candidate’s unexpected and late entry into the race created a
disproportionate number of contributions being received during the 48

Hour Notice reporting period.




6. wwuummmnmh

New York State Board of Elections and the Clerk of the House were
programmed into the campaign’s facsimile machine as one transmission
operation. Respondents have produced phone records confirming a
pattern of transmission to the New York State Board of Elections
immediately followed by a transmission to the Clerk of the House.

. Respondents contend that sixteen (16) of the unreported 48 Hour Notices
totaling $28,500 were transmitted by facsimile to the Clerk of the House
and the New York State Board of Elections in accordance with
Respondents’ general procedures in handling such contributions.
Respondents’ phone records indicate that these sixteen 48 Hour Notices
were transmitted to the New York State Board of Elections on Saturday,
October 29, 1994 at 9:15 p.m. in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §
434(a)(6)A). The phone records do not show, however, that the Notices
were transmitted to the Clerk of the House.

. Respondents contend that the violation regarding the sixteen (16) 48 Hour
Notices on October 29, 1994 was the result of an error in technological
transmission and not knowing and willful.

V. The Respondents failed to report campaign contributions of $1,000 or
more received after the 20th day, but more than 48 hours before the general election,
within 48 hours of receipt of the contributions, in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(6)(A).

VI. Respondents will pay a civil penalty to the Federal Election Commission

in the amount of Two Thousand dollars ($2,000), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5XA).




VII. The Commission, on request of anyone ﬁlinalooq:h*ﬂlsc.
§ 437g(a)(1) concerning the matters at issue herein or on its own motion, may review
compliance with this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement or any

requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil action for relief in the

United States District Court for the District of Columbia.
VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the date that all parties hereto
have executed same and the Commission has approved the entire agreement.

IX. Respondents shall have no more than thirty (30) days from the date this
agreement becomes effective to comply with and implement the requirements contained
in this agreement and to so notify the Commission.

X. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the

parties on the matters raised herein, and no other statement, promise, or agreement, either




written or oral, made by either party or by agents of either party, that is not contained in

this written agreement shall be enforceable.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

BY: _Q%éa&mw_»
Lois G.

Associate General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

@«% m s Pecrmnie 14, 19%
Date

(Name) ¥

(Position)
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D.C. 20483
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